

NO. S241434

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff/Appellants,*

v.

CASHCALL, INC.,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

Question Certified from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,  
Case Nos. 14-17571, 15-15042

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,  
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
tmermin@publicgoodlaw.org  
BRADY C. WILLIAMS  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
1950 University Ave., Suite 200  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
Telephone: (510) 393-8254  
Facsimile: (510) 849-1536

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Public Good Law Center*

MICHAEL J. QUIRK  
mquirk@eblawllc.com  
BEREZOFKY LAW GROUP, LLC  
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101  
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002  
Telephone: (856) 667-0500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of Consumer  
Advocates*

ELLEN HARNICK  
ellen.harnick@responsiblelending.org  
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE  
LENDING  
1970 Broadway, Suite 350  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 379-5510  
Facsimile: (510) 379-5530

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Center for Responsible Lending*

SCOTT L. NELSON  
snelson@citizen.org  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
Telephone: (202) 588-7724

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen, Inc.*

## **APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
I.    INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.   NEED FOR FURTHER BRIEFING.....	3
III.  CONCLUSION .....	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I.    INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.   INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    A CONSUMER LOAN’S INTEREST RATE IS GENERALLY SUBJECT TO REVIEW FOR UNCONSCIONABILITY.....	7
II.   SECTION 22303 DOES NOT PRECLUDE COURTS FROM CONSIDERING A LOAN’S INTEREST RATE WHEN ASSESSING WHETHER THE LOAN IS UNCONSCIONABLE. ....	13
III.  CASHCALL’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 22302 WOULD PRODUCE ABSURD RESULTS AND CONTRAVENE THE HISTORICAL FUNCTION OF THE UNCONSCIONABILITY DOCTRINE. ....	24
A.    The Equitable Doctrine of Unconscionability Has Historically Been Used As A Flexible Tool To Strike Unfair Contract Terms. ....	24
B.    California’s Incorporation Of The Unconscionability Doctrine Into Statute Evinces A Clear Policy Preference In Favor Of Judicial Reformation Of Contracts Bearing Oppressive Terms. ....	31

C.	CashCall’s Interpretation Of The Finance Lenders Law Contravenes The Historical Purpose Of Unconscionability And Would Force Courts To Enforce Inequitable Contract Terms.....	39
IV.	THE LOANS MADE BY CASHCALL BEAR THE HALLMARKS OF UNCONSCIONABILITY.....	41
A.	Excessive Interest Rates Charged Over An Extended Term Disrupt The Usual Alignment Of Interests Between Lender And Borrower, Unduly Harming Unsophisticated Consumers.....	41
B.	The Interest Rates On Cashcall’s Loans, Considered In Context, May Render Those Loans Unconscionable.	44
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237 .....	7
<i>Barnes v. Helfenbein, Okla.</i> , (Okla. 1976) 548 P.2d 1014 .....	12
<i>Bekins Bar V Ranch v. Huth</i> , (Utah 1983) 664 P.2d 455 .....	13, 17
<i>Burnett v. Ala Moana Pawn Shop</i> (D. Haw. Mar. 3, 1992, No. 90-267), 1991 WL 11986116.....	8
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> , (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 76.....	5, 8
<i>Comdisco Disaster Recovery Serv., Inc. v. Money Management Sys., Inc.</i> , (D. Mass. 1992) 789 F. Supp. 48 .....	13
<i>Davis v. Cash for Payday, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Ill. 2000) 193 F.R.D. 518 .....	18
<i>De la Torre v. CashCall</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2014) 56 F.Supp.3d 1073 .....	43
<i>Drogorub v. Payday Loan Store of WI, Inc.</i> , (Ct. App. Wis. 2012) 345 Wis. 2d 847 .....	12, 13, 18, 44
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , (1981) 28 Cal.3d 807.....	6
<i>Greene v. Gibraltar Mortgage Inv. Corp.</i> , (D.D.C. 1980) 488 F. Supp. 177 .....	8
<i>Houghton v. Page</i> , (1819) 2 N.H. 42.....	17
<i>In re Chicago Reed &amp; Furniture Co.</i> , (7th Cir. 1925) 7 F.2d 885.....	8

<i>James v. Nat’l Fin., L.L.C.</i> , (Del. Ch. 2016) 132 A.3d 799 .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , (2003) 116 Wash. App. 833 .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Tele-Cash, Inc.</i> , (D. Del. 1999) 82 F.Supp.2d 264 .....	18, 23
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , (3d Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 366 .....	18, 24
<i>Jones v Star Credit</i> , (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969) 59 Misc. 2d 189 .....	13
<i>Kelker v. Geneva-Roth Ventures</i> , (Mont. 2013) 303 P.3d 777 .....	13
<i>Levin v. Johnson (In re Chicago Reed &amp; Furniture Co.)</i> , (7th Cir. 1925) 7 F.2d 885 .....	15
<i>Maxwell v. Fidelity Fin. Servs.</i> , (1995) 184 Ariz. 82 .....	13
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945 .....	3
<i>Metal-Built Prods., Inc. v. Bornstein (In re Metal-Built Prods., Inc.)</i> , (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1980) 3 B.R. 176 .....	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , (1990) 495 U.S. 33 .....	26
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , (N.J. 2006) 912 A.2d 88 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347 .....	40
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> , (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , (2014) 236 W. Va. 12 .....	12, 13

<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899.....	4, 9, 11
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109.....	9
<i>State ex. rel. King v. B&amp;B Inv. Grp.</i> , (N.M. 2014) 329 P.3d 658.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	3
<i>Thomas v. Clarkson</i> , (1906) 125 Ga. 72.....	17
<i>Trade &amp; Investment Development Corporation of the Philippines v. Roblett Industrial Construction Corporation</i> , (G.R. No. 139290, 9 May 2006) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , (1942) 315 U.S. 289 .....	10, 36
<i>Westchester Mortg. Co. v. Grand R. &amp; I. R. Co.</i> , (1927) 246 N.Y. 194.....	18
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , (D.C. Cir. 1965) 350 F.2d 445 .....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
Alabama Code, § 5-19-16) .....	28
California Civil Code, § 1670.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Financial Code, § 22302 .....	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Rev. Stat. Ann., §5-5-109(1) .....	28
Idaho Code, § 28-45-106(1) .....	28
Indiana Code, § 24-4.5-5-108.....	28
Iowa Code, § 537.5108 (1), (4), (8).....	28
Kansas Stat. Ann., § 16a-5-108(1) .....	28

Louisiana Stat. Ann., § 9:3551 .....	28
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 9-A, § 5-108(1).....	28
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 57-12-10.....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 57-12-3.....	19
Oklahoma Stat. Ann., tit. 14A, § 5-108(1).....	28
South Carolina Code, § 37-5-108(1) .....	28
Utah Code Ann., § 70C-7-106(1).....	28
West Virginia Code, § 46A-2-121(1).....	28
Wisconsin Stat. Ann., § 425.107 (1)-(4) .....	28
Wyoming Stat. Ann., § 40-14-508 .....	28
Uniform Commercial Code, Article 2 .....	30, 31, 40

**Other Authorities**

Aristotle, <i>Nicomachean Ethics</i> (c. 350 B.C.E.), trans. W.D. Ross, (1908), Bk. V, Ch. 10 .....	25
Aquinas, Thomas, <i>Summa Theologica</i> (c. 1265-1274), Benziger Bros. ed. (1917), Part II, Q. 120, <i>Of “Epikeia” or Equity</i> .....	25
Beh, Hazel Glenn, <i>Curing the Infirmities of the Unconscionability Doctrine</i> (2015) 66 Hastings L.J. 1011 .....	11
Bender, Steven W., <i>Rate Regulation at the Crossroads of Usury and Unconscionability: The Case for Regulating Abusive Commercial and Consumer Interest Rates under the Unconscionability Standard</i> , (1994) 31 Hous. L. Rev. 721 .....	<i>passim</i>
Benfield, Marion <i>Money, Mortgages, and Migraine – The Usury Headache</i> , (1968) 19 Cas. W. Res. L. Rev. 819.....	16
California Dept. Bus. Oversight, <i>CashCall Pays Nearly \$1 Million of Restitution to California Customers Under DBO Settlement: Firm Misled and Overcharged Customers</i> (Nov. 18, 2015) .....	45

California Dept. of Consumer Affairs, <i>Checklist of Significant California and Federal Consumer Laws</i> (2012).....	21
<i>California Annotations to the Proposed Uniform Commercial Code</i> , reprinted in Senate Fact Finding Committee on Judiciary, <i>Sixth Progress Report to The Legislature on The Uniform Commercial Code</i> (1961).....	19
<i>California State Bar Committee on the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , (1962) 37 Cal. St. B.J. 117 .....	32
Cardozo, Benjamin N. <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> , (1921) .....	5, 31, 35
Cellini, Dando and Barry Wertz, <i>Unconscionable Contract Provisions: A History of Unenforceability From Roman Law To The UCC</i> , (1968) 42 Tul. L. Rev.....	25
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Shark-Free Waters</i> , (Aug. 2016 [updated Sept. 2017]).....	46
Cohen, Morris R. <i>The Basis of Contract</i> , (1933) 46 Harv. L. Rev. 553 .....	35
Comment, <i>An Ounce of Discretion for a Pound of Flesh: A Suggested Reform for Usury Laws</i> , (1955) 65 Yale L.J. 1.....	29
Comments, <i>A Reevaluation of the Decision Not to Adopt the Unconscionability Provision of The Uniform Commercial Code in California</i> , (1970) 7 UCLA L. Rev. 623 .....	32
Corbin, Arthur, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , (1995) § 5.16 .....	14
Darr, Frank, <i>Unconscionability and Price Fairness</i> , (1994) 30 Hous. L. Rev. 1819 .....	39
DiMatteo, Larry A., <i>Equity's Modification of Contract: An Analysis of the Twentieth Century's Equitable Reformation of Contract Law</i> , (1999) 33 New Eng. L. Rev. 265 .....	35

Engel, Kathleen C. & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>A Tale of Three Markets: The Law and Economics of Predatory Lending</i> , (2002) 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1255 .....	38
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , (1975) 18 J.L. & Econ. 293 .....	27, 35
Fletcher, K.L., <i>Review of Unconscionable Transactions</i> , (1973) 8 U. Queensland L.J. 45 .....	27
Giles, Geoffrey, <i>The Effect of Usury Law on the Credit Marketplace</i> , (1978) 95 Banking LJ. 527.....	24
Glenn, Garrard, <i>Oppressive Bargains: Equity and the Credit Market</i> , (1933) 19 Virg. L. Rev. 6 .....	16
Goldsmith, Timothy and Nathalie Martin, <i>Interest Rate Caps, State Legislation, and Public Opinion: Does the Law Reflect the Public's Desires?</i> , (2014) 89 Chi. K.L. Rev. 1.....	22
Hillman, Robert A., <i>Debunking Some Myths about Unconscionability: A New Framework for U.C.C. Section 2-302</i> (1981) 67 Cornell L. Rev. 1 .....	37
Hurd, Charles H. and Phillip L. Bush, <i>Unconscionability in California: A Matter of Conscience for California Consumers</i> , (1973) 25 Hastings L.J. 1 .....	32
Korobkin, Russell B., <i>Behavioral Analysis and Legal Form: Rules vs. Standards Revisited</i> , (2000) 79 Or. L. Rev. 23 .....	11
Korobkin, Russell, <i>Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability</i> , (2003) 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1203.....	22
Letter from Assemblyman Jack R. Fenton, Chairman, Assembly Judiciary Committee, to Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Governor of California, (Sept. 13, 1979) .....	32
Llewellyn, Karl N. <i>A Realistic Jurisprudence—The Next Step</i> , (1930) 30 Colum. L. Rev.....	31



Lonegrass, Melissa <i>Finding Room for Fairness in Formalism—The Sliding Scale Approach to Unconscionability</i> , (2012) 44 Loyola-Chi. L.J. 1 .....	22
Martin, Nathalie, <i>Public Opinion and the Limits of State Law: The Case for a Federal Usury Cap</i> , (2014) 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 259 .....	7
McAllister, Susan, <i>Judicially Imposed Usury Penalties in the Absence of Statutory Penalties</i> , (1990) 68 N.C. L. Rev. 1021 .....	21
McConlogue, Raymond B., <i>Usury</i> , (1928) 1 S. Cal. L. Rev. 253.....	15
McLaughlin, Gerald T., <i>Unconscionability and Impracticability: Reflections on Two U.C.C. Indeterminacy Principles</i> , (1992) 14 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L.J. 439 .....	27
Mercatane, Steven, <i>The Deregulation of Usury Ceilings, Rise of Easy Credit, and Increasing Consumer Debt</i> , (2008) 53 S.D. L. Rev. 37 .....	22
Morant, Blake D., <i>The Salience of Power in the Regulation of Bargains: Procedural Unconscionability and the Importance of Context</i> , (2006) Mich. St. L. Rev. 925.) .....	12
Morris, Robin A., <i>Consumer Debt and Usury: A New Rationale for Usury</i> (1988) 15 Pepp. L. Rev. 2 .....	16, 38
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Credit Regulation</i> , (2015) § 10.2.6.2 .....	15, 43
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Installment Loans: Will States Protect Borrowers From A New Wave of Predatory Lending?</i> , (2015) .....	10
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Misaligned Incentives: Why High-Rate Installment Lenders Want Borrowers Who Will Default</i> , (July 2016).....	42, 46
Oeltjen, Jarret C., <i>Usury: Utilitarian or Useless?</i> , (1975) 3 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 167 .....	16, 36

Orozco, Adriel D., <i>The Judicial Expansion of an Old Tool to Combat Predatory Lending in New Mexico</i> , (2016) 46 N.M. L. Rev. 191 .....	15, 17
Patterson, Gerard, & Jeannie Brody, “ <i>Safety Net</i> ” <i>Consumer Protection: Using Prohibitions on Unfair and Unconscionable Conduct to Respond to Predatory Business Models</i> , (2015) J. Consumer Policy 331 .....	39
Peterson, Christopher, <i>Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	27
Posner, Eric A., <i>Contract Law in the Welfare State: A Defense of the Unconscionability Doctrine, Usury Laws, and Related Limitations on the Freedom to Contract</i> , (1995) 24 J. Legal Stud. ....	9, 35
Pound, Roscoe, <i>Liberty of Contract</i> , (1909) 18 Yale L.J. 454.....	35
Pound, Roscoe, <i>The Decadence of Equity</i> , (1905) 5 Colum. L. Rev. 1 .....	31
Prince, Harry G., <i>Unconscionability in California: A Need for Restraint and Consistency</i> , (1995) 46 Hastings L.J. 459 .....	8, 9, 30, 32, 33, 39
Roos, Peter D., <i>The Doctrine of Unconscionability: Alive and Well in California</i> , (1972) 9 Cal. W.L. Rev. 100 .....	32
Schmitz, Amy <i>Embracing Unconscionability’s Safety Net Function</i> , (2006) 58 Ala. L. Rev. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Sherwin, Emily <i>Law and Equity in Contract Enforcement</i> , (1991) 50 Md. L. Rev. 253.....	26, 26
Stedronsky, James, <i>Unconscionability and Standardized Contracts</i> , (1975) 5 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 66 .....	38
Stone, Harlan Fiske, Book Review, (1912) 12 Colum. L. Rev. 756 .....	26

Swanson, Carol B. <i>Unconscionability Quandary: UCC Article 2 and the Unconscionability Doctrine</i> , (2001) 31 N.M. L. Rev. 359.....	40
Task Force of the A.B.A. Subcommittee on General Provisions, Sales, Bulk Transfers, and Documents of Title, Committee on the Uniform Commercial Code, <i>An Appraisal of the March 1, 1990, Preliminary Report of the Uniform Commercial Code Article 2 Study Group</i> , (1991) 16 Del. J. Corp. L. 981 .....	30
United Nations Guidelines for Consumer Protection, Guideline #26, (2016) .....	27
Warren, Elizabeth and Oren Bar-Gill, <i>Making Credit Safer</i> , (2008) 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 .....	7
Westen, Tracy A. <i>Usury in the Conflict of Laws: The Doctrine of the Lex Debitoris</i> , (1967) 55 Cal. L. Rev. 123.....	16
Zahnd, Eric G., <i>The Application of Universal Laws to Particular Cases: A Defense of Equity in Aristotelianism and Anglo-American Law</i> , (1996) 59 Law & Contemporary Problems 263.....	25
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f).....	5
